Wisconsin law.
ty will be entitled, shall be held at the tavern of H. Rolph, in the village of Mukwa, on the first Tuesday of April noxt, and all officers elected thereat shall hold their several offices until the first day of January next ensuing, and until their successors are duly elected and qualified.

SEC. 4. Said county shall constitute one town, and for all town purposes, shall be known as the town of Wanpacca, and under such name shall be entitled to all the rights and privileges heretofore granted by law to other organized towns; and , the first election for town officers shall be held at the tavern of the aforesaid H. Rolph, in the village of Mukwa, on the first Town Elections. Tuesday of April next, and shall hold their offices for the term of 12 months thereafter, and until their successors are duly elected and qualified : there shall also be elected in said town, at the election herein named, a Town Clerk, Treasurer, and Assessors, who shall hold their said offices for the term of twelve months, and until their successors are duly elected and qualfied: said town Supervisors herein provided for shall hold their meetings at the tavern of the aforesaid H. Rolph, in the village of Mukwa, until otherwise provided by law.

SEC. 5. That the county of Wanpacca shall pay unto the Treasurer of Winnebago, all costs, fees, charges and expenses that shall be paid by the county of Winnebago that may accrue in consequence of any prosecution, conviction, imprisonment, or proceeding whatever against any person charged with any Judicial Expen- crime or misdemeanor within said County of Wanpacca; and the Supervisors of the County of Winnebago may sue and collect the same from said County of Wanpacca in any court of `competent jurisdiction.

> FREDERICK W. HORN, Speaker of the Assembly. DUNČAN C. REED, President pro tempore of the Senate. Approved February 17th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 79.

An Act to extend the corporate limits of the city of Kenosha.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. All of the south-west quarter of the north-east quarter of section number six, in township number one north of range number twenty-three east, in the county of Kenosha and State of Wisconsin, is hereby detached from the town of Southport, in said county, and annexed to the city of Kenosha, and the same shall hereafter constitute a part of the corporate limits of

said city, and shall in all respects be subject to assessment and taxation, and be under the government and control of said city and the ordinances thereof, in the same manner and to the same extent as though the same had been included within the original corporate limits of said city.

SEC. 2. That portion of section six described in the first section of this act shall until the City Council of said city shall see fit to alter or change the same, constitute and be a part of the third ward of said city.

SEC 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage. FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

DUNCAN C. REED,

President pro tempore of the Senate.

Approved, February 17th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to authorise the construction of a dam across the Milwankee river.

Chap. 80.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION. 1. George W. Foster, his associates, successors, heirs and assigns, are hereby authorised to build and maintain a dam across the Milwaukee river on section twenty-nine, town twelve, range twenty-one east of the fourth principal meridian (in the county of Washington); also to erect mills or other machinery or in any other manner make use of the water for hydraulic purposes : Provided, The erection of the dam shall not Provisoflow the lands of others than the said Foster and his associates. FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly. DUNCAN C. REED, President pro tempore of the Senate. Approved, February 17th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to authorise the laying out of a State road in Marquette and Brown counties. Chap. 81.

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That Cyrus Langworthy, David H. Robinson and Edgar Sears are hereby appointed Commissioners to lay out and establish a State road commencing at the farm owned by Thomas McLelland, on the Ceresco and Strong's Landing Direction road, thence running north as near as practicable to Weyauwaga in the county of Brown, via the village of Sacremento in the